

067

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDA, a State
Agency, and J. THOMAS HERNDON,
Executive Director of the
Department of Revenue, State of
Florida,

Petitioners,

vs.

SHARE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 86,481

FILED

SID J. WHITE

DEC 8 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

Appeal from the 1st District Court of Appeals
In and for the State of Florida

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

✓ Thomas E. Scott, Esq.
✓ Lisa R. Daugherty, Esq.
DAVIS, SCOTT, WEBER & EDWARDS
2 South Biscayne Blvd.
One Biscayne Tower, Ste. 1500
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 375-8400

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PREFACE | iv |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| 1. THE APPELLATE COURT PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT'S JUDGMENT DECLARING UNCONSTITUTIONAL THE DEPARTMENT'S ASSESSMENT OF TAXES AGAINST SHARE'S MAIL ORDER SALES TO FLORIDA RESIDENTS AS VIOLATIVE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION | 11 |
| A. A Non-Resident Vendor Must Have a Substantial Nexus With the Taxing State Before the Non-Resident Will be Required to Collect and Remit Taxes on Sales Made to Residents Within the State | 12 |
| B. Share's Presence in the State of Florida For Approximately Three Days Each Year Does Not Create a Substantial Nexus to Support the Assessment of Taxes Against its Future Mail Order Sales Made to Residents Within the State | 23 |
| 2. A SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS EXISTS, IF AT ALL, ONLY DURING THE MONTH WHICH SHARE WAS PRESENT WITHIN THE STATE, THEREBY LIMITING THE ASSESSMENT OF TAXES AGAINST SALES MADE DURING THAT GIVEN MONTH | 37 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 41 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

Page

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <u>Allied Signal, Inc. v. Dir. Div. of Taxation,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2251 (1992) | 28 |
| <u>Bloomington's By Mail, Ltd. v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Rev.,</u> 567 A.2d 773 (Pa. 1989) | 30 |
| <u>Cally Curtis Co. v. Groppo,</u> 572 A.2d 302 (Conn. 1990) | 31, 32, 33 |
| <u>Cohen-Ager, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 504 So.2d 1332 (1st DCA 1987) | 27 |
| <u>D.H. Holmes Co., Ltd. v. McNamara,</u> 108 S.Ct. 1619 | 20 |
| <u>Felt & Tarrant Co. v. Gallagher,</u> 59 S.Ct. 376 (1937) | 20 |
| <u>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Share,</u> 20 Fla.L.Weekly D1911 (Fla. 1st DCA, Aug. 21, 1995) | 2 |
| <u>General Trading Co. v. State Tax Commn. of Iowa,</u> 64 S.Ct. 1028 (1944) | 22, 35 |
| <u>Good's Furniture House, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Tax Review,</u> 382 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 1985) | 37 |
| <u>H.S. Hamilton v. Title Insur. Agency of Tampa,</u> 338 So.2d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) | 27 |
| <u>In Re Laptops Etc. Corp.,</u> 164 B.R. 506 (D. Md. 1993) | 22, 29, 31 |
| <u>In Re Orvis, Inc.,</u> 86 NY.2d 165 (N.Y. 1995) | 33, 34, 35 |
| <u>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Commonwealth of Penn.,</u> 516 A.2d 820, 825 (Pa. 1986) | 29 |
| <u>Miller Bros. Co. v. State of Md.,</u> 74 S.Ct. 535 (1954) | 21, 22, 31 |
| <u>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue of the State of Illinois,</u> 87 S.Ct. 1389 (1967) | passim |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <u>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization,</u> 97 S.Ct. 1386 (1977) | 13, 19, 31, 37 |
| <u>Oklahoma Tax Commn. v. Jefferson Lines,</u> 115 S.Ct. 1331 (1995) | 35 |
| <u>Pearle Health Services, Inc. v. Taylor,</u> 799 S.W.2d 655 (Tenn. 1990) | 37 |
| <u>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota By and Through Heitkamp,</u> 112 S.Ct. 1904 (1992) | passim |
| <u>Rowe-Genereux, Inc. v. Vermont Dept. of Taxation,</u> 411 A.2d 1345 (Vt. 1980) | 37 |
| <u>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization,</u> 207 Cal.App.3d 734 (Cal.Civ.App. 1989) | 37 |
| <u>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson,</u> 80 S.Ct. 619 (1960) | 13, 20, 30 |
| <u>SFA Folio Collections, Inc. v. Tracy,</u> 652 N.E. 2d 693 (Ohio 1995) | 31 |
| <u>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash. Dept. of Revenue,</u> 95 S.Ct. 706 (1975) | 19, 30, 36 |
| <u>State of Nevada v. Obexer & Son, Inc.,</u> 660 P.2d 981 (Nev. 1983) | 26 |
| <u>Thompson v. Rhodes-Jennings Furn. Co.,</u> 268 S.W. 2d 376 (Ark. 1954) | 37 |
| <u>Topps Garment Mfg. Corp. v. Md.,</u> 128 A.2d 595 (Md. 1957) | 37 |
| <u>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue,</u> 107 S.Ct. 2810 (1987) | 20, 30 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Fla.R.App.P 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii) | 9 |
| Fla.R.App.P 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. §§ 212.11(a)(b) | 37 |
| Rule 124-1.056, F.A.C. | 37 |
| Rule 12A-1054, F.A.C. | 37 |
